thousands of combinations of house type, heating system, fabric upgrade and tariff. Cost
optimisation applied to the models also brings an additional layer of complexity because –
arguably – the interesting findings from the work are the rankings of different combinations of
measures rather than the absolute values of cost, kWh or emissions.

BEIS asked us to focus on the sensitivity of the models to seven parameters, shown in
Table 7.1 below.

BEIS also asked us to examine the effect of a ‘low disruption’ scenario, where systems and
upgrades that involve considerable disruption to occupants (internal wall insulation, floor
insulation, replacing radiators, and excavating the garden to install ground-source heat pumps)
are excluded. Finally, BEIS asked us to examine a ‘space constrained’ scenario, where bulky
heating systems and insulation measures (like internal wall insulation) are excluded for small
dwellings.

This part of the report addresses each of the scenarios in Table 7.1 in turn, and then describes
findings relating to low disruption and space-constrained dwellings.

52 M Hughes, J Palmer, V Cheng & D Shipworth (2013) Sensitivity and uncertainty analysis of England's housing
energy model, Building Research & Information, 41:2, 156-167, DOI: 10.1080/09613218.2013.769146

https://doi.org/10.1080/09613218.2013.769146

Cost-Optimal Domestic Electrification

99

Table 7.1: Model parameters varied in CODE sensitivity testing

 Low High

Electricity prices (high/low) -50% +50%

More extreme TOU tariffs (base
case TOU tariff is a low tariff)

+10% peak
electricity price

+20% peak
electricity price

CAPEX of technologies (high/low) -20% +20%

Longer or shorter time horizon 5 years 25 years

Discount rates (high/none) 0% 7.5%

Insulation and thermal
bridging (workmanship)

15% higher
(=worse)
U-value for new
insulation measures

-

Base case infiltration rates
(high/low). If buildings were tighter
before upgrade, savings from
airtightness measures (draught
stripping) fall.

-20% +20%

High Electricity Price Scenario

The high electricity price scenario, where electricity prices rise 50% from current prices (for
both standard and time-of-use tariffs), does not alter the optimum package of measures for 11
of the 12 house types (see Table 7.2 below). It does change the optimum packages for the